Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities which expose the Company to currency risk are disclosed
below. The amount shown are those reported and translated into CAD at the closing rate.

Short-term exposure Long-term exposure

USD BWP BWP

December 31, 2023
Financial assets  2,576,180 755,386  54,082,922
Financial liabilities (501,458) (4,851,201) (3,508,714)

Total exposure  2,074,722 (4,095,815)  50,574,208

Short-term exposure Long-term exposure

USD BWP BWP

December 31, 2022
Financial assets  2,834,303  473,980  32,058,793
Financial liabilities (1,246,825) (2,176,110) (1,530,341)

Total exposure  1,587,478 (1,702,130)  30,528,452

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of net loss in relation to the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities

and the USD/CAD exchange rate and BWP/CAD exchange rate, all other things being equal. It assumes a +/- 5% change

of the USD/CAD and BWP/CAD exchange rates for the year ended December 31, 2023 and the year ended December 31,

2022, respectively.

If the CAD strengthened against the USD and BWP by 5%, respectively (December 31, 2022 – 5 %), it would have had

the following impact:

Profit for the year Long-term exposure
profit for the year

USD BWP Total BWP

December 31, 2023 103,736 (204,791) (101,055) 2,528,710

December 31, 2022 79,374 (85,106) (5,732) 1,526,423

If the CAD weakened against the USD and BWP by 5%, respectively (December 31, 2022 – 5 %), it would have had the

following impact:

Profit for the year Long-term exposure
profit for the year

USD BWP Total BWP

December 31, 2023 (103,736) 204,791 101,055 (2,528,710)

December 31, 2022 (79,374) 85,106 5,732 (1,526,423)

The higher foreign currency exchange rate sensitivity in profit at December 31, 2023 compared with December 31, 2022

is attributable to increased balances in financial assets and liabilities and fluctuations in foreign exchange rates, BWP and

USD in relation to CAD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

37 | PNRL / Year ended 2023 and 2022

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to
discharge an obligation. The credit risk is primarily associated with liquid financial assets. The Company limits exposure to
credit risk on liquid financial assets by holding cash at highly-rated financial institutions.